GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H HOUSE BILL 902

Short Title:	Education and Workforce Innovation Act. (Public
Sponsors:	Representatives Johnson, Horn, Tolson, and Langdon (Primary Sponsors). For a complete list of Sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly Web Site.
Referred to:	Education.
	April 15, 2013
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO	CREATE THE EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE INNOVATION ACT.
	Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
	CCTION 1. Legislative Findings and Purpose.
	e General Assembly finds that:
(1)	·
(2)	• • •
(3)	
(4)	Educational outcomes improve when there is coordination among K-12 schools, universities, and community colleges. In addition, industry partnerships with these public schools enrich student learning and better prepare students for careers and college.
(5)	
(6)	North Carolina's economy benefits when high school students are given the opportunity to take higher level education classes to develop skills ir occupations with high employment potential.
(7)	A skills gap exists in the State and is expected to exist in occupations relying on science, technology, engineering, and mathematics.
(8)	
(9)	_
(10	It is the intent of the General Assembly that grants provided through this ac be used to create innovative education programs that reshape classrooms allow high school students to earn valued industry credentials or up to two years of college credit, provide comprehensive teacher professional development, and greate scalable models of suggesting education.



development, and create scalable models of success in education.

SECTION 2. There is created the North Carolina Education and Workforce Innovation Commission.

SECTION 3. The Commission shall be located administratively in the Department of Public Instruction but shall exercise all its prescribed powers independently of the Department of Public Instruction. The Commission shall consist of the following 11 members:

- (1) The Secretary of Commerce.
- (2) The State Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- (3) The Chair of the State Board of Education.
- (4) The President of The University of North Carolina.
- (5) The President of the North Carolina Community College System.
- (6) Two members appointed by the Governor who have experience in education.
- (7) Two members appointed by the General Assembly upon recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives, as provided in G.S. 120-121 who have experience in businesses operating in North Carolina.
- (8) Two members appointed by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, as provided in G.S. 120-121 who have experience in businesses operating in North Carolina.

SECTION 4. The Commission members shall elect a chair from the membership of the Commission. The Commission shall meet at least three times annually on the call of the Chair or as additionally provided by the Commission. A quorum is five members of the Commission. Members may not send designees to Commission meetings, nor may they vote by proxy. Appointments to the Commission shall be made by the appointing entity no later than September 1, 2013. The Commission shall hold its first meeting no later than October 1, 2013.

SECTION 5. The Commission shall develop and administer the Education and Workforce Program created in Section 6 of this bill and make awards of grants under the Program. The Commission shall work closely with the North Carolina New Schools in administering the program. In addition, the Commission shall publish a report on the Education and Workforce Innovation Grant Program on or before April 30 of each year. The Report shall include: an accounting of how funds and personnel resources were utilized and their impact on student achievement, retention, and employability; recommended statutory and policy changes; and recommendations for improvement of the program. The Report shall be submitted to the Joint Legislative Education Oversight Committee, the State Board of Education, the State Board of Community Colleges, and the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina. The Commission shall also conduct a study to determine the most efficient way to fund dual enrollment for high school students in college coursework. The Committee shall report the results of this study to the Joint Legislative Education Oversight Committee by October 1, 2014.

SECTION 6. The Education and Workforce Innovation Program.

- (1) Program. There is established the Education and Workforce Innovation Program, to foster innovation in education that will lead to more students graduating career and college ready. Funds appropriated to the Program shall be used to award competitive grants to an individual school, a local school administrative unit, or a regional partnership of more than one local school administrative unit to advance comprehensive, high-quality education that equips teachers with the knowledge and skill required to succeed with all students. Before receiving a grant, all applicants must meet all of the following conditions:
 - a. Form a partnership, for the purposes of the grant, with either a public or private university or a community college.

Page 2 H902 [Edition 1]

1 2

H902 [Edition 1] Page 3

work and college.

skills of teachers and administrators to successfully implement the

proposed innovative program and to graduate all students ready for

48

49

50

grant year that describes the academic progress made by the students. **SECTION 7.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

29

30

Page 4 H902 [Edition 1]